
Advanced Function Operations (i-Option)
User’s Guide

501/421/361



.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) Contents-1

Contents

1 Introduction

Terms and Conditions .......................................................................................................................  1-3

1.1 About this manual ...........................................................................................................................  1-4

1.1.1 Configuration of this manual .............................................................................................................  1-4
1.1.2 Explanation of manual conventions ..................................................................................................  1-5

Safety advices ...................................................................................................................................  1-5
Sequence of action ...........................................................................................................................  1-5
Tips....................................................................................................................................................  1-5
Special text markings........................................................................................................................  1-5

2 Overview

2.1 Overview of functions .....................................................................................................................  2-3

2.1.1 Assignment of application keys ........................................................................................................  2-3
2.1.2 i-Option LK-101 functions.................................................................................................................  2-3
2.1.3 i-Option LK-102 functions.................................................................................................................  2-3
2.1.4 Functions connected with PageScope My Panel Manager ..............................................................  2-4

3 Assignment of application keys

3.1 Customizing application keys ........................................................................................................  3-3

3.1.1 Application key and application menu ..............................................................................................  3-3
Application key..................................................................................................................................  3-3
Application menu ..............................................................................................................................  3-4

3.1.2 Application Key Settings ...................................................................................................................  3-4

4 Web browser function

4.1 Overview...........................................................................................................................................  4-3

4.1.1 Available operations of the Web browser function ...........................................................................  4-3
4.1.2 Specifications....................................................................................................................................  4-3
4.2 Displaying the Web browser ..........................................................................................................  4-4

4.3 Basic screen of Web browser ........................................................................................................  4-5

4.3.1 Screen layout ....................................................................................................................................  4-5
4.3.2 Operating instructions.......................................................................................................................  4-6

Operating by touch panel..................................................................................................................  4-6
Operation by control panel................................................................................................................  4-6

4.3.3 Typing in characters/numbers...........................................................................................................  4-6
4.3.4 Display mode.....................................................................................................................................  4-7

Normal...............................................................................................................................................  4-7
Just-Fit Rendering.............................................................................................................................  4-7
Smart-Fit Rendering..........................................................................................................................  4-7

4.4 Toolbar .............................................................................................................................................  4-8

4.4.1 Description of the toolbar..................................................................................................................  4-8
4.4.2 Favorites (Displays) ...........................................................................................................................  4-9
4.4.3 Favorites (Add) ..................................................................................................................................  4-9
4.4.4 Address .............................................................................................................................................  4-9
4.4.5 History ...............................................................................................................................................  4-9
4.4.6 Print .................................................................................................................................................  4-10
4.4.7 Menu ...............................................................................................................................................  4-10



Contents-2 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

4.5 Configuring the Web browser ...................................................................................................... 4-11

4.5.1 Page Tasks ......................................................................................................................................  4-11
4.5.2 View .................................................................................................................................................  4-11
4.5.3 Tab Tasks ........................................................................................................................................  4-11
4.5.4 Settings............................................................................................................................................  4-12
4.6 Printing/Displaying a PDF file .......................................................................................................  4-13

4.6.1 Printing a PDF file ............................................................................................................................  4-13
4.6.2 Displaying a PDF file........................................................................................................................  4-14

5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)

5.1 Overview........................................................................................................................................... 5-3

5.1.1 What can be done with the PageScope Web Connection ................................................................  5-3
5.1.2 Accessing PageScope Web Connection...........................................................................................  5-3
5.1.3 Web browser cache...........................................................................................................................  5-4
5.2 Screen layout ................................................................................................................................... 5-5

5.3 Logging in and logging out ............................................................................................................. 5-6

5.3.1 Logging in ..........................................................................................................................................  5-6
5.3.2 Logging out........................................................................................................................................  5-7
5.4 Using the User Box function...........................................................................................................  5-8

5.4.1 Opening user box ..............................................................................................................................  5-8
File List...............................................................................................................................................  5-9

5.4.2 Document operations ......................................................................................................................  5-10
Printing.............................................................................................................................................  5-10
Deleting............................................................................................................................................  5-12

6 Image Panel

6.1 Overview........................................................................................................................................... 6-3

6.2 Displaying the Image Panel ............................................................................................................  6-4

6.3 Operation of the Image Panel.........................................................................................................  6-5

6.3.1 Screen layout.....................................................................................................................................  6-5
6.3.2 Operation flow ...................................................................................................................................  6-6
6.3.3 Scanning documents.........................................................................................................................  6-8

Scan...................................................................................................................................................  6-8
Load from user box ...........................................................................................................................  6-9
Load from external memory ............................................................................................................  6-10

6.3.4 Edit...................................................................................................................................................  6-11
Preview ............................................................................................................................................  6-11
Combine Documents.......................................................................................................................  6-11
Return to Scan Dest. .......................................................................................................................  6-12

6.3.5 Specify destination ..........................................................................................................................  6-12
Print .................................................................................................................................................  6-12
Specify a recipient ...........................................................................................................................  6-13
Save in external memory .................................................................................................................  6-14

6.3.6 Send To ...........................................................................................................................................  6-14
6.4 Customizing the Image Panel.......................................................................................................  6-15

6.4.1 Customizing Data Source area........................................................................................................  6-15
6.4.2 Customizing Data destination area..................................................................................................  6-17
6.4.3 Deleting a registered shortcut icon..................................................................................................  6-19

7 Photo registration

7.1 Registering photo to the address book......................................................................................... 7-3

7.1.1 Photo data specifications ..................................................................................................................  7-3
7.1.2 Registering a photo ...........................................................................................................................  7-4



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) Contents-3

8 PDF process functions

8.1 Overview...........................................................................................................................................  8-3

8.1.1 What can be done with the PDF process functions..........................................................................  8-3
8.1.2 Properties of PDF documents...........................................................................................................  8-4
8.1.3 Encryption and digital signature of PDF............................................................................................  8-5

Encrypting by using password..........................................................................................................  8-5
Encrypting by using digital ID............................................................................................................  8-6

8.1.4 Direct Print.........................................................................................................................................  8-7

9 My Panel functions

9.1 Overview...........................................................................................................................................  9-3

9.1.1 Customizable parameters .................................................................................................................  9-3
9.1.2 Flow of the My Panel functions .........................................................................................................  9-4
9.1.3 Restrictions on using the My Panel functions ...................................................................................  9-4
9.2 Displaying My Panel ........................................................................................................................  9-5

9.2.1 Main Menu screen of My Panel.........................................................................................................  9-5
9.2.2 Displaying the Main Menu screen .....................................................................................................  9-5
9.3 Customizing My Panel ....................................................................................................................  9-6

9.3.1 My Panel Settings .............................................................................................................................  9-6
9.3.2 Displaying the My Panel Settings screen..........................................................................................  9-7
9.3.3 Language Setting ..............................................................................................................................  9-8
9.3.4 Measurement Unit Settings...............................................................................................................  9-8
9.3.5 Copier Settings..................................................................................................................................  9-9

Default Tab ........................................................................................................................................  9-9
Shortcut keys ....................................................................................................................................  9-9

9.3.6 Scan/Fax Settings ...........................................................................................................................  9-10
Default Tab ......................................................................................................................................  9-10
Address Book Index Default ...........................................................................................................  9-10
Shortcut keys ..................................................................................................................................  9-11
Default Address Book .....................................................................................................................  9-11

9.3.7 Color Selection Settings..................................................................................................................  9-12
9.3.8 Main Menu Settings ........................................................................................................................  9-12

Main Menu Settings screen.............................................................................................................  9-12
Registering main menu keys ...........................................................................................................  9-13

9.3.9 Initial Screen Settings......................................................................................................................  9-14

10 My Address Book function

10.1 Overview.........................................................................................................................................  10-3

10.1.1 Classifying the address book..........................................................................................................  10-3
Public address book .......................................................................................................................  10-3
My Address Book............................................................................................................................  10-3

10.1.2 Flow of the My Address Book functions .........................................................................................  10-4
10.1.3 Restrictions on using the My Address Book functions ...................................................................  10-4
10.2 Registering or editing an address ...............................................................................................  10-5

10.2.1 Address Book..................................................................................................................................  10-5
10.2.2 Group ..............................................................................................................................................  10-6
10.3 Copying registered addresses between the address books ....................................................  10-8

10.3.1 Copying the addresses in the public address book to My Address Book......................................  10-8
10.3.2 Copying the addresses in My Address Book to the public address book......................................  10-9
10.4 Using My Address Book when sending ....................................................................................  10-10

10.4.1 Specifying an address...................................................................................................................  10-10
10.4.2 Searching for an address ..............................................................................................................  10-10

11 Index



Contents-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)



1 Introduction





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 1-3

Introduction 1

1 Introduction

Thank you for purchasing our products.

This user manual describes overview and usage of functions that are enabled by registering an optional 
license kit and functions that become available by connecting the MFP with applications. In order to use the 
functions effectively, please read this user manual.

The advanced functions are supported by the following models.

bizhub 501/421/361

In order to operate the machine safely and properly, be sure to read the accompanying User Manual.

For descriptions on trademarks and copyrights, refer to the User Manual.

Illustrations shown in the user manual may differ from actual machine.

Terms and Conditions

Enabling i-Option LK-101 will allow you to access the public Internet from the machine’s operation panel. 

You are solely responsible for your activities and content accessed, downloaded, uploaded, or otherwise 
communicated or transmitted through the use of this terminal. 

You are subject to company policies and to all applicable federal and state laws. 

KONICA MINOLTA BUISNESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and all KONICA MINOLTA companies disclaim, and 
shall have no liability for, your use of the Internet. 



1 Introduction

1-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

1.1 About this manual

This user manual describes overview and usage of functions that are enabled by registering an optional 
license kit and functions that become available by connecting the MFP with applications.

This user manual is written for customers who understand basic operations of computers and this machine. 
For details on operating the Windows or Macintosh operating system or applications, refer to the operation 
manual for them.

1.1.1 Configuration of this manual

This manual consists of the following chapters.

Chapter 1 Introduction

Chapter 2 Overview

Chapter 3 Assignment of application keys

Chapter 4 Web browser function

Chapter 5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)

Chapter 6 Image Panel

Chapter 7 Photo registration

Chapter 8 PDF process functions

Chapter 9 My Panel functions

Chapter 10 My Address Book function

Chapter 11 Index



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 1-5

Introduction 1

1.1.2 Explanation of manual conventions

The marks and text formats used in this manual are described below.

Safety advices

6 DANGER
Failure to observe instructions highlighted in this manner may result in fatal or critical injuries in fact 

of electrical power.

% Observe all dangers in order to prevent injuries.

7 WARNING
Failure to observe instructions highlighted in this manner may result in serious injuries or property 

damage.

% Observe all warnings in order to prevent injuries and to ensure safe use of the machine.

7 CAUTION 
Failure to observe instructions highlighted in this manner may result in slight injuries or property 

damage.

% Observe all cautions in order to prevent injuries and to ensure safe use of the machine.

Sequence of action

1 The number 1 as formatted here indicates the first step of a 
sequence of actions. 

2 Subsequent numbers as formatted here indicate subsequent 
steps of a sequence of actions.

? Text formatted in this style provides additional assistance.
% Text formatted in this style describes the action that will 

ensure the desired results are achieved. 

Tips

2
Note 

Text highlighted in this manner contains useful information and tips to ensure safe use of the machine.

2
Reminder 

Text highlighted in this manner contains information that should be reminded.

!
Detail 

Text highlighted in this manner contains references for more detailed information.

Special text markings

[Stop] key
The names of keys on the control panel are written as shown above.

MACHINE SETTING

Display texts are written as shown above.

An illustration inserted 
here shows what operations 

must be performed.



1 Introduction

1-6 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)



2 Overview





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 2-3

Overview 2

2 Overview

2.1 Overview of functions

An overview of functions is described in this chapter. For details of each function, refer to the corresponding 
section.

!
Detail 

To use the advanced functions, an optional upgrade kit UK-202 and a hard disk HD-509 are required.

2.1.1 Assignment of application keys

Using the application keys, display can be switched to the Web browser, Image Panel or My Panel. In 
addition, the application keys can be customized. For details, refer to "Assignment of application keys" on 
page 3-3.

2.1.2 i-Option LK-101 functions

The following functions are available by registering i-Option LK-101 to MFP.

2
Note 

For details on registering i-Option LK-101 to the MFP, refer to the Quick Guide 
[Copy/Print/Fax/Scan/Box Operations].

If the charging management device is installed on the MFP, Image Panel and photo registration 
functions cannot be used.

2.1.3 i-Option LK-102 functions

The following functions are available by registering i-Option LK-102 to the MFP.

2
Note 

For details on registering i-Option LK-102 to the MFP, refer to the Quick Guide 
[Copy/Print/Fax/Scan/Box Operations].

Function Overview Page reference

Web browser By using the control panel of the MFP connected to the net-
work, you can access to the Internet or intranet and display or 
print the contents.
Also, through a Web browser, you can operate PageScope 
Web Connection of the MFP connected to the network and 
use documents saved in user boxes.

p. 4-3
p. 5-3

Image Panel Image Panel is a new user interface of the control panel which 
provides a new operability to the control panel with intuitive 
and user friendly operation.

p. 6-3

Photo registration By using PageScope Web Connection, you can add photo 
data to a registered address book entry. The registered photos 
are reflected to the Destination List of the Image Panel.

p. 7-3

Function Overview Page reference

PDF process When transmitting documents in PDF format using the scan or 
user box functions, you can encrypt PDF file with password or 
digital ID, add a digital signature and specify properties.

p. 8-3



2 Overview

2-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

2.1.4 Functions connected with PageScope My Panel Manager

The following functions are available by connecting with applications. To use the function, establish the 
environment, and then enable the function from the application side.

2
Note 

For details on establishing the environment, refer to the manual for the application.

The functions to connect with applications should be enabled from the application side. For details on 
enabling the function, refer to the manual for the application.

Function Overview Page reference

My Panel With the My Panel function, the environment of the control 
panel (My Panel) customized depending on the application by 
a user is centrally managed on the server, and the user can 
use the My Panel obtained from the selected MFP.

p. 9-3

My Address Book With the My Address Book function, the personal address 
book (My Address Book) is centrally managed on the server, 
and a user can use the My Address Book obtained from the 
selected MFP.

p. 10-3



3 Assignment of application 

keys





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 3-3

Assignment of application keys 3

3 Assignment of application keys

3.1 Customizing application keys

To use advanced functions of the MFP, application keys can be customized.

3.1.1 Application key and application menu

Application key

The functions added as advanced functions can be assigned to the application keys.

2
Note 

If application key assignment is changed, paste the appropriate label stickers provided with the 
upgrade kit UK-202 over the labels on the control panel to change the label indication, as necessary.

1 2 3

No. Part Name Description

1 Application menu key Press this key to display the Application menu. You cannot assign any other 
function to this key.
For details on Application menu, refer to "Application menu" on page 3-4.

2 Application key 1 As a default, the scan/fax mode is assigned. The administrator can assign an-
other function to this key.
For details on assigning functions, refer to "Application Key Settings" on 
page 3-4.

3 Application key 2 As a default, the copy mode is assigned. The administrator can assign another 
function to this key.
For details on assigning functions, refer to "Application Key Settings" on 
page 3-4.



3 Assignment of application keys

3-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

Application menu

% To use the advanced functions of the MFP, press the [Application menu] ([User Box]) key to display the 
Application menu.
– To use functions not assigned to the application key 1 or 2, you can switch the screen display for 

each function from the Application menu.

3.1.2 Application Key Settings

In "Application Key Settings", assign the functions added by advanced functions to the application keys.

1 Press the [Utility/Counter] key to display the Utility screen.

2 Touch [Administrator Settings].

3 Type in the administrator password, and then touch [OK].

4 Touch [System Settings].

5 In the System Settings screen (2/2), touch [Application Key Settings].



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 3-5

Assignment of application keys 3

6 Select the application key to assign the function.

7 Select the function to be assigned.

8 Touch [OK].



3 Assignment of application keys

3-6 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)



4 Web browser function





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 4-3

Web browser function 4

4 Web browser function

4.1 Overview

Web browser function is a feature to access contents on the Internet or intranet from the control panel on the 
MFP connected to the network, to display or print the contents.

!
Detail 

This function is available on the MFP to which i-Option LK-101 is registered.

4.1.1 Available operations of the Web browser function

Web browser function is capable of the following operations:
- Displaying and printing contents of the Internet or intranet.
- Displaying and printing PDF files on the Internet or intranet.
- Using PageScope Web Connection of other MFP currently used or connected to the network to handle 

documents in user boxes.

2
Note 

For details on using the PageScope Web Connection, refer to "PageScope Web Connection (Web 
browser function)" on page 5-3.

4.1.2 Specifications

The main specifications of the Web browser installed in the MFP are as follows.

The Flash Player installed on the MFP does not support the following:
- The function to trigger an event caused by a key operation.
- The function to paste or acquire data such as character strings from the clipboard.
- The context menu.
- The Flash printing function.
- The function to execute JavaScript from Flash or to operate Flash by JavaScript.
- A screen that has no window (pop-up).
- The Flash bookmark function.
- The function to send/receive data in real time using the Flash Media Server.
- The function to communicate via the XMLSocket.

Item Specifications

Browser engine NetFront

Supported protocols HTTP, HTTPS, TCP/IP

Supported markup/script 
languages

HTML, CSS, JavaScript

Supported formats JPEG, BMP, PNG, GIF, Animation GIF, PDF

Supported SSL/TLS ver-
sions

SSL 2.0, SSL 3.0, TLS 1.0

Supported character codes Japanese (Shift-JIS), Japanese (ISO-2022-JP), Japanese (EUC-JP), Simplified Chi-
nese (GB2312), Traditional Chinese (Big5), Western (ISO-8859-1), Unicode (UTF-8)

Display modes Normal, Just-Fit Rendering, Smart-Fit Rendering

PDF Viewer Adobe® Reader® LE

Flash Player Adobe® Flash® Player 7



4 Web browser function

4-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

4.2 Displaying the Web browser

Use the Application menu to display the Web browser.

% Touch [Web Browser] on the Application menu to display a page specified as the home page.

2
Note 

For details on Application menu, refer to "Assignment of application keys" on page 3-3.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 4-5

Web browser function 4

4.3 Basic screen of Web browser

4.3.1 Screen layout

The Web browser screen consists of the following:

2
Note 

When operating the touch panel, use the touch pen provided with the optional upgrade kit UK-202 for 
easier operation.

2

1

4 3

No. Part Name Description

1 Toolbar Used for operation and configuration of Web browser. The toolbar resides on 
the Web browser screen.
For details on the toolbar, refer to "Toolbar" on page 4-8.

2 Scroll bar When a content does not fit to the screen in length, the scroll bar appears on 
the right side.
When a content does not fit to the screen in width, the scroll bar appears at 
the bottom.

3 Tabs Tabs are displayed. The tab manages multiple contents to display alternately. 
Touch [x] of the active tab to close the tab.

4 Icon An icon is displayed while loading a content.



4 Web browser function

4-6 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

4.3.2 Operating instructions

Operating by touch panel

Use the touch panel mainly for operating Web browser installed in the MFP.
- Touching the panel directly enables you to jump to the linked page or select an item.
- By touching an input form within a content, a keyboard screen appears allowing you to type in 

characters.
- To scroll the screen, touch    , then the screen is scrolled a certain distance.
- By touching each button of toolbar on the top of screen, various operations and configurations are 

possible.

Operation by control panel

You can use keypad on the control panel and touch a desired key to type in numbers or select items 
displayed in the list.

4.3.3 Typing in characters/numbers

When touching an input form within a dialog or content, a keyboard screen appears allowing you to type in 
characters.

% Touch the button for a desired character from the on-screen keyboard.
– To type in uppercase letters or symbols, touch [Shift].
– Numbers can also be typed in using the keypad.

!
Detail 

To save a form history, touch "Input" from the dropdown list of Input history, then a keyboard screen 
appears.

To change a character in the entered text, touch  or  to move the cursor to the character to be 
changed, touch [Delete], and then type in the desired letter or number.

To clear all entered characters, touch [C].

To resume the setting when the keyboard was displayed, touch [Undo].

Some buttons may not appear depending on the characters being entered.

When entering on multiple rows is available, the return key appears.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 4-7

Web browser function 4

4.3.4 Display mode

There are the following three types of displays mode for the Web browser screen.

Normal

In the same display mode as a normal Web browser, it is displayed regardless of the screen size. Use the 
scroll bar to scroll up or down, or to the left or right on the screen to view. As a default, the display is in the 
normal mode.

Just-Fit Rendering

The layout is maintained and a page is displayed by reducing its width to fit the screen. Use the scroll bar to 
scroll up or down on the screen to view.

Smart-Fit Rendering

A table is split vertically to fit the width of the screen. Use the scroll bar to scroll up or down on the screen to 
view. The layout may be changed depending on the page to display.

2
Note 

For details on changing the display mode, refer to "View" on page 4-11.



4 Web browser function

4-8 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

4.4 Toolbar

Various operations and configurations are possible using the toolbar at the top of the Web browser screen.

4.4.1 Description of the toolbar

Description of each button of the toolbar is as follows:

Icon Part Name Description

Back Returns to the previous page.

Next Proceeds to the next page.

Reload/Abort Reloads the currently displayed page to update its contents.
Aborts the loading while loading a page.

Home Displays the page registered as the home page.
As a default, "http://konicaminolta.com/" is registered as the 
home page. For details on changing the home page, refer to 
"Page Tasks" on page 4-11.

Favorites (Displays) Displays the registered favorites list.
For details, refer to "Favorites (Displays)" on page 4-9.

Favorites (Add) Adds the URL of the current page to the favorites list.
For details, refer to "Favorites (Add)" on page 4-9.

Address Enter the URL of desired page to display.
For details, refer to "Address" on page 4-9.

History Displays the list of pages previously displayed.
For details, refer to "History" on page 4-9.

Print Prints the currently displayed contents.
For details, refer to "Print" on page 4-10.

Menu Changes the Web browser configuration.
For details, refer to "Menu" on page 4-10.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 4-9

Web browser function 4

4.4.2 Favorites (Displays)

% Touch [Display] to display the registered favorites list. Select a favorite to access the desired URL.
– Touch  to view the list of available operations for the item and select the desired operation. 

The following operations can be selected.

4.4.3 Favorites (Add)

% Touch [Add] to add the URL of the current page to the favorites list.
The title registered is that given to the content in advance. To change the title, edit the title from the 
favorites list after adding it once to the list.

4.4.4 Address

1 Touch [Address] to display the address input screen.

2 Touch the input form to display a keyboard screen.

3 Type in the desired URL, and then touch [OK] or [Open in New Tab].

4 Touch [Input History] to display the list for input history and refer to your previous inputs.

!
Detail 

You can see that the URL of the current page has been entered in the address input screen. The URL 
can be deleted by touching [Delete] after displaying a keyboard screen. All the entered URLs can be 
deleted by pressing the [C] (clear) key from the control panel.

4.4.5 History

1 Touch [History] to display the screen that lists the display history. 

– You can select the page you desire to access again from the list.

2 Touch  to view the list of available operations for the item and select the desired operation. 

The following operations can be selected.

Item Description

Open in New Tab Loads the selected favorite with a new tab.

Edit Edits the title and address of the selected favorite.

Display by Address Displays the favorite list by address.

Display by Title Displays the favorites list by title.

Move Up Moves the selected favorite upward.

Move Down Moves the selected favorite downward.

Delete Deletes the selected favorite.

Delete All Deletes all the registered favorites.

Item Description

Open in New Tab Loads the selected history with a new tab.

Display by Address Displays the history list by address.

Display by Title Displays the history list by title.

Delete Deletes the selected history.

Delete All Deletes all the histories.



4 Web browser function

4-10 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

4.4.6 Print

1 Touch [Print] to display a screen to print a Web page. 

2 Touch [Start] or press the [Start] key after specifying the print settings prints the current contents.

!
Detail 

The selectable items differ depending on the installed options.

4.4.7 Menu

% Touch [Menu] to change the configuration of the Web browser.

!
Detail 

For details on the menu, refer to "Configuring the Web browser" on page 4-11.

Item Description

2-Sided Print Select whether or not to print in the 2-sided format.

Paper Specify the paper size.

Printing Select whether or not to print the title, date, or URL.
Title and date are printed on the header, while URL on the footer.

Finishing Configuration for Sort, Group, Offset, Staple, and Punch can be specified.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 4-11

Web browser function 4

4.5 Configuring the Web browser

% Touch [Menu] on the toolbar to change the configuration of the Web browser.

4.5.1 Page Tasks

The Page Tasks tab allows you to register the home page or operate Page Memo.

4.5.2 View

The View tab allows you to configure displays of contents.

4.5.3 Tab Tasks

The Tab Tasks tab allows you to operate the tabs.

!
Detail 

Up to five tabs can be opened.

Item Description

Set as Home Page Registers the current page as the home page.

Page Memos Displays a list of pages saved as Page Memo. Selecting the Page Memo from the list 
displays the desired page.
Touch  to view the list of available operations for the item and select the desired 
operation.

Save as Page Memo Saves the current page as it appears on the screen.

Item Description

Display Mode Select display mode of the Web browser screen from "Normal", "Just-Fit Rendering" 
and "Smart-Fit Rendering".
For details on the display mode, refer to "Display mode" on page 4-7.

Encoding Specify the character code to display contents.

Advanced Settings Configure details of the contents display.
Image: Select this check box to display images.
Animation: Select this check box to display animation GIF.
Table: Select this check box to recognize a table to adjust the layout.
JavaScript: Select this check box to enable JavaScript embedded in a content.
CSS: Select this check box to enable CSS embedded in a content.
Word Wrap: Select this check box to enable word wrap in a content.
Japanese hyphenation check: Select this check box to enable japanese hyphenation 
check in a content.
Rapid-Render: Select this check box to enable the Rapid-Render function.
Pop-Up window: Select this check box to display pop-up windows.

Selected Color Select the color for selected item from Green, Blue, Yellow and Orange.

Item Description

Create New Tab Displays the contents of the URL registered as the home page with a new tab.

Open in New Tab Displays the linked page with a new tab.

Close This Tab Closes the active tab.

Close Other Tabs Closes all the tabs. This item is not selectable when only one tab is opened.



4 Web browser function

4-12 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

4.5.4 Settings

The Settings tab allows you to specify the settings for security, cookie, cache and proxy, and display browser 
information.

Item Description

Security Enables SSL/TLS, displays Root certificate or CA certificate, or imports client certifi-
cate.

Cookies Specifies the receipt of cookie, or deletes the cookie.

Cache Enables and configures the cache, or deletes the cache.

Proxy Enables and configures the proxy server. When the proxy is enabled, register the ad-
dress and port of the proxy server.

Form Input History Selects whether or not to save the form history. The saved form history can also be 
deleted.

Browser Information Displays the Web browser information



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 4-13

Web browser function 4

4.6 Printing/Displaying a PDF file

When the currently displayed content has a link to a PDF file, the PDF file can be printed or displayed.

% Touch the link to a PDF file in the current content to display the following screen.

4.6.1 Printing a PDF file

1 Touch [Print] to display a screen to print a PDF file. 

2 After specifying the print settings as necessary, touch [Start] or press the [Start] key to download and 
print the PDF file.

!
Detail 

If the downloaded PDF file is encrypted, the PDF file is saved in the PDF user box instead of being 
printed.

The selectable items differ depending on the installed options.

Item Description

2-Sided Print Select whether or not to print in the 2-sided format.

Paper Specify the paper size.

Finishing Configuration for Sort, Group, Offset, Staple, and Punch can be specified.



4 Web browser function

4-14 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

4.6.2 Displaying a PDF file

% Touch [View] to display the linked PDF file. 
– With the toolbar at the top of the screen, the PDF file can be enlarged, reduced or printed.



5 PageScope Web Connection 

(Web browser function)





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 5-3

PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function) 5

5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)

5.1 Overview

Through the Web browser installed in MFP, you can operate PageScope Web Connection of the MFP 
connected to the network and use documents saved in user boxes.

!
Detail 

This function is available on the MFP to which i-Option LK-101 is registered.

5.1.1 What can be done with the PageScope Web Connection

PageScope Web Connection is a device management utility supported by the HTTP server integrated into 
this machine. By using the Web browser and directly accessing the MFP connected to the network, you can 
use the PageScope Web Connection.

PageScope Web Connection is usually accessed from the Web browser on a computer, though it can also 
be accessed from the Web browser installed in the MFP if available.

When you access the PageScope Web Connection from the Web browser on a computer, various operations 
such as checking the MFP status, changing settings, or configuring the network are available.

On the other hand, when you access PageScope Web Connection from the Web browser installed in the 
MFP, the User Box function is the only function accessible from the MFP. This chapter describes how to use 
the PageScope Web Connection through the Web browser installed in the MFP.

5.1.2 Accessing PageScope Web Connection

1 Start the Web browser on the MFP.

2 From the toolbar, touch [Address]

3 Touch the input form to display a keyboard screen.

4 Type the desired IP address of the MFP to access, and then touch [OK].

5 Touch [OK] or [Open in New Tab].

The PageScope Web Connection screen appears.

2
Note 

For details on the Web browser function, refer to "Web browser function" on page 4-3.

!
Detail 

You can see that the URL of the current page has been entered in the address input screen. The URL 
can be deleted by touching [Delete] after displaying a keyboard screen. All the entered URLs can be 
deleted by pressing the [C] (clear) key from the control panel.

If the Web browser is configured so that Cookies are not received, the PageScope Web Connection 
page cannot be displayed. For details on configuring Cookies, refer to "Settings" on page 4-12.



5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)

5-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

5.1.3 Web browser cache

The most recent information may not appear in the PageScope Web Connection screen because older 
versions of pages are saved in the cache for the Web browser. In addition, problems may occur when the 
cache is used. When using PageScope Web Connection, disable the cache for the Web browser.

1 Touch [Menu] from the toolbar of the Web browser.

2 Touch the Settings tab, and then select "Cache".

3 Clear the "Use cache" check box, and then touch [OK].

2
Note 

For details on the Web browser settings, refer to "Configuring the Web browser" on page 4-11.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 5-5

PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function) 5

5.2 Screen layout

The pages of PageScope Web Connection are constructed as shown below.

6

543

1

2

No. Name Description

1 KONICA MINOLTA logo Touch the logo to access the KONICA MINOLTA Web site (http://konicaminol-
ta.com/).

2 PageScope Web Connec-
tion logo

Touch the logo to display the version information for PageScope Web Connec-
tion.

3 Login user name Displays the icon of the current mode and the name of the user who is logged 
in (public, registered user name and account name).

4 [Logout] Touch to log out from the current mode.

5 Help Allows you to refer to the online help manual.

6 Contents Displays the contents of PageScope Web Connection.



5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)

5-6 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

5.3 Logging in and logging out

If user authentication or account track is performed on the MFP, the login screen appears to use the 
PageScope Web Connection.

!
Detail 

If user authentication or account track is not performed on the MFP, the screen appears showing that 
you have logged in as a public user.

If accessed from the Web browser on the MFP, PageScope Web Connection cannot be used in the 
administrator mode.

5.3.1 Logging in

Select whether to log in as a public user or a registered user. 

% Enter the necessary information, and then touch [Login]. 
– The display language can be selected as necessary.

2
Note 

Accessible boxes differ depending on the logged in user or account.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 5-7

PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function) 5

5.3.2 Logging out

% Touch [Logout] on the upper right of the screen.
A confirmation screen for logging out appears.
– Touch [OK] to return to the login screen.



5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)

5-8 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

5.4 Using the User Box function

When you access PageScope Web Connection through the Web browser on the MFP, the following 
operations are available as the User Box function.
- Handling documents in user boxes of the MFP currently used or other MFP connected to the network.
- Public user box, personal user box and group user box are available for the box types.
- Displaying, printing and deleting documents in the user box.

5.4.1 Opening user box

When you log in with the PageScope Web Connection, a list of user boxes (public, private and group user 
boxes) that have been created in the accessed MFP appears.

% From the user box list, select the name of the desired user box or type in the user box number and 
password, and then touch [OK].

!
Detail 

When you touch the name of a user box, a page for entering the password appears if a password has 
been specified for the user box.

Open User Box

User Box List

Item Description

User Box Number Type in the number of the user box to be opened.

User Box Password Type in the password if one has been specified for the user box.

Item Description

Search from Index Displays the list of user boxes according to the index selected when the user box was 
created.

Page (Display by 50 cases) Specifies the page to be displayed if there are more than 50 user boxes.

User Box List Displays the user box number, user box name, user box type and date/time that the 
box was created. A key icon appears beside the user box where a password has been 
specified.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 5-9

PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function) 5

File List

% Select a box from "Open User Box" to display a screen showing the basic user box information and the 
list of documents saved in the user box.

Item Description

Thumbnail View Select whether or not to display thumbnail images of the documents.

Specify operation Select the operation to be performed with the document.
For details, refer to "Document operations" on page 5-10.

[Changes the display] Displays the "Select" check box beside the documents for which the selected opera-
tion is possible.

Select A check box appears beside the documents with which the selected operation can be 
performed.

Thumbnail Displays the thumbnail images of documents.

Document Name Displays the name of the document.

Number of Originals Displays the number of originals.

[Edit Name] The document name can be changed.



5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)

5-10 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

5.4.2 Document operations

The selected documents can be printed or deleted.

Printing

1 Select "Print" from "Specify operation", and then touch [Changes the display].

A check box appears beside the documents that can be printed.

2 Select the check box beside the document to be handled, and then touch [Print Setting].



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 5-11

PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function) 5

3 Specify the desired settings, and then touch [OK].

– For "Page Range", select whether to print all pages of the selected document, or to specify the 
pages to print.

– "Change order" enables you to change the order to print when you print multiple documents.

4 Touch [Open File].

After the download is completed, the PDF file of the document will be displayed on the panel.

5 Touch [Print].



5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)

5-12 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

Deleting

1 Select "Delete" from "Specify operation", and then touch [Changes the display].

A check box appears beside the documents that can be deleted.

2 Select the check box beside the document to be handled, and then touch [Delete].

– Selecting the "Check/Uncheck (applied to all the documents)" check box to select all the 
documents.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 5-13

PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function) 5

3 Confirm the name of the document to be deleted, and then touch [OK].



5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)

5-14 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)



6 Image Panel





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 6-3

Image Panel 6

6 Image Panel

6.1 Overview

The Image Panel is a new control panel user interface that provides a new level of operability including 
intuitive and user friendly operation to the control panel.

!
Detail 

This function is available on the MFP to which i-Option LK-101 is registered.

In the Image Panel, the operation workflow is divided into three steps: "scanning documents", "editing", and 
"specifying the destination", all of which can be carried out on a single screen. As a result, the whole 
operation workflow can be easily grasped and it is easy to see what operation is being performed at the 
moment. In addition, for better operability, some of the functions available in the former models have been 
omitted from the Image Panel.

If My Panel functions and My Address Book functions are available in the MFP, you can customize the Image 
Panel screen.



6 Image Panel

6-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

6.2 Displaying the Image Panel

Use the Application menu to display the Image Panel.

% Touch [Image Panel] on the Application menu to display the Image Panel.

2
Note 

For details on Application menu, refer to "Assignment of application keys" on page 3-3.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 6-5

Image Panel 6

6.3 Operation of the Image Panel

6.3.1 Screen layout

The Image Panel screen consists of the following:

5 6431

2

8 7

9

No. Name Description

1 Login information area Displays the name and icon of the user currently logged in.

2 Data Source area Select "Scan", "User BOX List" or "Media" for scanning documents.

3 Desktop area Displays the scanned documents from the Data scan area in thumbnails or list 
form.

4 List/thumbnail selector Use this button to switch the Desktop area display between list and thumbnail 
form.

5 Message area Displays supplementary messages such as the operation procedure.

6 Status area Displays the date and current time. In addition, displays warning icons when a 
warning occurs.

7 Send To/Edit tool area In the Send To area, a destination selected in the Data destination area is dis-
played as an icon.
Using the Edit tool, you can edit scanned documents.

8 Send To/Edit tool selector Use this button to switch between the Send To and Edit tool area.

9 Data destination area Specify the destination for scanned documents.



6 Image Panel

6-6 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

6.3.2 Operation flow

This section describes the operation flow from scanning documents until sending them, by operating the 
Image Panel in the order of "scanning documents", "editing" and "specifying the destination".

2
Note 

It is also possible to specify the destination first, and then scan documents.

1 Scan the document in the Data Source area.

– To scan an original, position the original and then touch [Scan]. 
– Specify the scan settings as required, and then start scanning. For details, refer to "Scan" on 

page 6-8.

– To use a document saved in a user box, select a user box from [User Box List], and select a 
document to be loaded. For details, refer to "Load from user box" on page 6-9.

– To use a document saved in an external memory, select the Media tab in the User Box List screen, 
and then select a document to be loaded. For details, refer to "Load from external memory" on 
page 6-10.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 6-7

Image Panel 6

2 Edit the scanned document in the Edit tool area as necessary.

– For details, refer to "Edit" on page 6-11.

3 Specify the destination of scanned documents in the Data destination area.

– To print a document, touch [Print]. For details, refer to "Print" on page 6-12.

– To send a document, select the destination from [Destination List]. For details, refer to "Specify a 
recipient" on page 6-13.

– To save in an external memory, touch [Media] in the Destination List screen. For details, refer to 
"Save in external memory" on page 6-14.



6 Image Panel

6-8 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

When a destination is specified, the Send To area appears.
For details, refer to "Send To" on page 6-14.

4 Press the [Start] key to start data transmission.

6.3.3 Scanning documents

Select "Scan" or "User Box List" for scanning documents.

Scan

1 Touch [Scan] to display the scan setting screen. 

2 Specify the scan settings as required.

3 Touch [Scan].

!
Detail 

When scanning, only 1 document can be scanned at a time.

Item Description

Original Type Select the image quality according to the contents of the original.

Simplex/Duplex Select a scanning mode to either scan one or both sides of the original.

Resolution Select the resolution for scanning.

File Type Select the file format for saving the scan data.

Density Adjust the scanning density.

[Separate Scan] The scan operation can be divided into several sessions for various types of doc-
uments, for example, when all pages of a document cannot be loaded into the 
ADF, when placing the document on the original glass, or when single-sided doc-
uments are combined with double-sided documents.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 6-9

Image Panel 6

Load from user box

Selecting a user box from "User Box List" displays the Use Document screen. 

% Select the document to be scanned, and then touch [OK].

!
Detail 

If the selected user box is password protected, the password input screen appears. Enter the 
password.

Only 1 user box can be selected.

Up to 10 documents in the user box can be selected.

If "User Box" is specified as destination, multiple documents cannot be selected.

If "Print" is specified as destination, multiple documents cannot be selected.

Item Description

[Edit Name] Changes the name of the selected document.

[Document Details] Enables checking of detailed information and the viewing of a preview image of the se-
lected document.



6 Image Panel

6-10 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

Load from external memory

1 Select the Media tab in the User Box List screen to display a list of documents in the external memory. 

2 To open a folder, select a desired folder, and then touch [Open].

– Types of file loadable from an external memory are PDF, TIFF and XPS. 

3 Select the document to be loaded.

4 Touch [OK]. 

!
Detail 

To load a document from an external memory, set "Print Document" of "External Memory Function 
Setting" to "ON". In addition, to perform user authentication, "Print" of "Function Permission" must be 
set to "Allow".

Only 1 document can be loaded.

If a document has already been loaded by scanning or from a user box, a document from an external 
memory cannot be loaded.

When loading from an external memory, only "Print" can be specified as destination.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 6-11

Image Panel 6

6.3.4 Edit

Edit the scanned document as necessary.

Preview

Enables checking of detailed information and the viewing of a preview image of the selected document.

!
Detail 

For a document loaded from an external memory, a preview image cannot be viewed.

If more than one document is selected, only a preview image of the document of the first order can be 
viewed.

Combine Documents

You can combine multiple documents into a single document. 

% Touch [Move] to change the documents order to be combined.

!
Detail 

For a combined document, either "Print" or "Destination List" can be selected as data destinations.



6 Image Panel

6-12 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

Return to Scan Dest.

% Touch "Return to Scan Dest." to restore the selected document to the source location.
When you scanned, scanned documents are deleted. Documents loaded from a user box are restored 
in the user box.

6.3.5 Specify destination

Specify the destination of scanned documents.

Print

1 Touch [Print] to change the document order to be combined. 

2 Specify the printing settings.

3 Then touch [OK].

!
Detail 

If multiple documents have been scanned, printing settings cannot be specified.

The selectable items differ depending on the installed options.

Item Description

Copies Use the keypad to specify the number of copies to be printed.

Print Select whether or not to print in 2-sided format.

Finishing Configuration for Sort, Group, Offset, Staple, Punch, Position Setting of Staple or 
Punch can be specified.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 6-13

Image Panel 6

Specify a recipient

1 From [Destination List], select the destination to send a document. 

2 Touch [Search] to display the destinations registered in address books on the machine.

!
Detail 

If My Address Book functions are available, touch the My Address tab to display My Address Book. For 
details on My Address Book, refer to "My Address Book function" on page 10-3.

When multiple documents are loaded, "User Box" cannot be selected as destination.

When a document is being loaded from an external memory, "Destination List" cannot be selected.



6 Image Panel

6-14 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

Save in external memory

1 Select [Media] in the Destination List screen.

2 Touch [OK].

!
Detail 

To save in an external memory, set "Save Document" of "External Memory Function Setting" to "ON". 
In addition, to perform user authentication, "Save to External Memory" of "Function Permission" must 
be set to "Allow".

If "Print" is specified as a destination or a destination is selected from "Destination List", [Media] cannot 
be selected.

Only scanned documents can be saved in an external memory.

6.3.6 Send To

When a destination is specified, the Send To area appears. Scanned documents and destinations are 
displayed as icons at the bottom of the screen.

% Touch the corresponding icons to display the details of data and specified destinations.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 6-15

Image Panel 6

6.4 Customizing the Image Panel

If My Panel functions and My Address Book functions are available in the MFP, you can customize the Image 
Panel screen.

!
Detail 

To customize the Image Panel screen, the following environment is required.

The My Panel functions and the My Address Book functions are available in the MFP.
User authentication is applied, and the user is logged in as a registered user.

2
Note 

For details on the My Panel functions, refer to "My Panel functions" on page 9-3.

For details on the My Address Book functions, refer to "My Address Book function" on page 10-3.

6.4.1 Customizing Data Source area

In the Data Source area, you can register a shortcut icon of the frequently used user box.

1 In "Data Source", touch [User Box List].

2 Touch [Desktop Registration/Edit].



6 Image Panel

6-16 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

3 Select the user box to be registered in the Desktop area, and select the location to which you want to 
register the icon in the Data scan area.

– The user box that is registered in the Desktop area cannot be moved to another location of the 
desktop.

– If you select a desktop location in which another icon is registered, the icon is overwritten.

4 Touch [OK].

This registers the shortcut icon of the user box.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 6-17

Image Panel 6

6.4.2 Customizing Data destination area

In the Data destination area, you can register a shortcut icon of the frequently used destination.

1 In the Data destination area, touch [Destination List].

2 Touch [Desktop Registration/Edit].

3 Select the destination to be registered in the Desktop area, and select the location to which you want 
to register the icon in the Data destination area.

– The destination that is already registered in the Desktop area cannot be moved to another location 
of the Desktop area.

– If you select a desktop location at which another icon is registered, the icon is overwritten.



6 Image Panel

6-18 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

4 Touch [OK].

This registers the shortcut icon of the destination.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 6-19

Image Panel 6

6.4.3 Deleting a registered shortcut icon

1 Touch [Desktop Registration/Edit].

2 Select the icon to be deleted.

3 Touch [Delete].

4 Touch [OK].

This deletes the shortcut icon.



6 Image Panel

6-20 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)



7 Photo registration





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 7-3

Photo registration 7

7 Photo registration

7.1 Registering photo to the address book

By using PageScope Web Connection, you can add photo data to a registered address book entry.

To register photo data to an address book entry, the entry must be registered in the address book in advance.

!
Detail 

This function is available on the MFP to which i-Option LK-101 is registered.

The registered photos are reflected to the Destination List of the Image Panel.

7.1.1 Photo data specifications

To register photo data, the following specifications are required:

!
Detail 

Photo data may not be scaled for registration.

Item Specifications

File Type BMP format, 24-bit color, uncompressed

Image size 48 e 48 pixels

Data size 6,966 byte



7 Photo registration

7-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

7.1.2 Registering a photo

To register photo data, use PageScope Web Connection.

2
Note 

For details on PageScope Web Connection, refer to the corresponding user manual.

!
Detail 

To register photo data to an address book entry, the entry must be registered in the address book in 
advance.

If My Address Book function is available, you can register photo data to the address book entry of My 
Address Book.

You must log in as a registered user to register photo data to an address book entry.

1 Log in as a registered user or administrator.

2 Select the Store Address tab.

3 Select the "Photo/Icon" menu.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 7-5

Photo registration 7

4 Select a desired address book entry, and then click the [Edit] button.

– If a photo is registered, "Photo" appears in the "Photo/Icon" column.

5 Select "Register Photo".

6 Click the [Browse] button, and then specify the source location of the photo to be registered.

7 Click the [OK] button.



7 Photo registration

7-6 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)



8 PDF process functions





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 8-3

PDF process functions 8

8 PDF process functions

8.1 Overview

8.1.1 What can be done with the PDF process functions

PDF process functions are capable of the following operations:
- When transmitting documents using scan/user box functions, and selecting PDF for file format, you can 

specify PDF properties.
- When transmitting documents using scan/user box functions, and selecting PDF for file format, you can 

encrypt PDF file by using a password or digital ID.
- When transmitting an encrypted PDF file, you can create a signature by using the certificate of the MFP.
- When printing documents using the direct print function, you can print a PDF file encrypted by AES.

!
Detail 

This function is available on the MFP to which i-Option LK-102 is registered.

2
Note 

For details on the scan or user box function, refer to the user manual for each function.



8 PDF process functions

8-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

8.1.2 Properties of PDF documents

When transmitting documents using scan/user box functions, and selecting "PDF" for file format, you can 
specify PDF properties.

!
Detail 

You can also specify PDF properties when sending a document in User Box to another device in PDF 
format using PageScope Web Connection.

When saving a document in the user box using "Save Document" of the User Box function, you cannot 
specify PDF properties.

Item Description

Title Specify a title for the PDF file if [No] is selected for "Apply file name."

Apply file name. Specify whether or not to use the file name as the title of a PDF file.

Author Specify the author name. To perform authentication, the login name is specified for the 
author name.

Subject Specify the subject of a PDF file.

Keywords Specify the keywords of a PDF file.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 8-5

PDF process functions 8

8.1.3 Encryption and digital signature of PDF

By selecting "PDF" for the file format when transmitting documents that have been scanned or saved in the 
user box, you can encrypt the PDF files using a password or a digital ID of the user. If a certificate is registered 
in the MFP, you can digitally sign a PDF file when transmitting the data.

2
Note 

For details on registering a certificate for the MFP, refer to the User manual – Network Administrator.

!
Detail 

You can also specify encryption and digital signature of PDF when sending a document in User Box to 
another device in PDF format using PageScope Web Connection.

Encrypting by using password

% To encrypt a file by using a password, specify the following settings.

Item Description

Encryption Target Select the target for encryption.
If [Other than Metadata] is selected, you can exclude the settings made in "PDF Doc-
ument Properties" from encryption target.
If [Other than Metadata] is selected, you cannot select [Low Level] for "Encryption Lev-
el".

Encryption Type Select [Password].

Signature If a certificate is registered in the MFP, specify whether to sign a digital signature.

Encryption Level Specify the encryption level.
Low Level: RC4 encryption method (key length is 40 bits)
High Level 1: RC4 encryption method (key length is 128 bits)
High Level 2: AES encryption method (key length is 128 bits)

Password Enter the password necessary to open the encrypted PDF. Enter the password twice 
for confirmation.

Document Permissions Enter the password necessary to change document permissions. Enter the password 
twice for confirmation.
When you specify document permissions, touch [Detail Settings] to specify detailed 
permissions. The setting range varies depending on the encryption level.



8 PDF process functions

8-6 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

Detail Settings

Encrypting by using digital ID

% To encrypt a file by using a digital ID of the user, specify the following settings.

2
Note 

For details on registering the digital ID of the user (sender) to the MFP, refer to the User manual – 
Network Administrator.

Item Description

Printing Allowed Specify whether to allow printing PDF files. When you specify "High Level 1"/"High 
Level 2" for the encryption level, you can specify [Low Resolution].

Enable copying of text, im-
ages and other content.

Select whether or not to allow copying of text, images and other content.

Changes Allowed Select the appropriate permission level for document changes including data signa-
ture, inputs and remarks.

Item Description

Encryption Target Select the target for encryption.
If [Other than Metadata] is selected, you can exclude the settings made in "PDF Doc-
ument Properties" from encryption target.

Encryption Type Touch [Digital ID].
Select [Digital ID] to display the screen for selecting a destination. Select the registered 
destination, or use the address search (LDAP) for selecting the destination to which a 
digital ID is registered. Select [Same as destination] to apply the digital ID of the des-
tination.
You can specify up to 100 digital IDs.

!
Detail 

Select [Digital ID] to display the screen for selecting a destination. In the screen, 
the E-mail address books for S/MIME transmission with attached digital ID appear. 
By selecting desired address book, digital ID to be used for encryption can be 
specified. Even if you specify a digital ID, the destination will still not be specified. 
You must specify the destination of the data separately.

The available digital ID varies depending on the access permission level of the us-
er.

When saving a document in the user box, you cannot encrypt PDF files by using a 
digital ID.

Signature If a certificate is registered in the MFP, specify whether to sign a digital signature.

Encryption Level Specify the encryption level. If digital ID is selected for encryption, you cannot select 
[Low Level] for "Encryption Level".
High Level 1: RC4 encryption method (key length is 128 bits)
High Level 2: AES encryption method (key length is 128 bits)



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 8-7

PDF process functions 8

Detail Settings

8.1.4 Direct Print

When printing documents using the direct print function, you can print a PDF file encrypted by AES.
To perform direct printing, use PageScope Web Connection.

1 Log in as a public user or a registered user, and select the Direct Print tab.

2 Click the [Browse] button to select the file, and then click the [Print] button.

2
Note 

For details on PageScope Web Connection, refer to the corresponding user manual.

Item Description

Printing Allowed Specify whether to allow printing PDF files. You can also specify [Low Resolution].

Enable copying of text, im-
ages and other content.

Select whether or not to allow copying of text, images and other content.

Changes Allowed Select the appropriate permission level for document changes including data signa-
ture, inputs and remarks.



8 PDF process functions

8-8 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)



9 My Panel functions





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 9-3

My Panel functions 9

9 My Panel functions

9.1 Overview

My Panel functions centrally manages the environment of the control panel (My Panel) and can be 
customized depending on the application being used to obtain My Panel on the MFP selected by the user. 
Using My Panel realizes the same level of operability on multiple MFPs in the network environment.

!
Detail 

This function is used in conjunction with the PageScope My Panel Manager. For details on enabling the 
function, refer to the manual for the PageScope My Panel Manager.

Alternatively, settings for My Panel can be specified by the PageScope My Panel Manager. For details, 
refer to the PageScope My Panel Manager.

9.1.1 Customizable parameters

My Panel can customize the following.
- Setting of the language displayed in the control panel
- Setting of the unit system displayed when inputting numerical values.
- Layout of shortcut keys in the Basic screen in copy mode and settings for the Basic screen
- Layout of shortcut keys in the Basic screen in the Scan/Fax mode and settings for the Basic screen
- Color selection for the control panel
- Display of the main menu of My Panel
- Display of the initial screen of the control panel

!
Detail 

If My Panel functions and My Address Book functions are available in the MFP, you can customize the 
Image Panel screen. For details, refer to "Customizing the Image Panel" on page 6-15.



9 My Panel functions

9-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

9.1.2 Flow of the My Panel functions

This section describes the flow of the My Panel functions.

The user performs user authentication for the selected MFP. If the user authentication is successfully 
performed, the MFP automatically accesses the server to obtain My Panel for the user logged on.

The user can use My Panel during the login. When the user logs off, My Panel is disabled.

!
Detail 

If connection to the server fails, check the network connection.

9.1.3 Restrictions on using the My Panel functions

My Panel has the following restrictions.
- The user or the administrator of the PageScope My Panel Manager can register, edit, or delete My 

Panel. The administrator of MFP can not operate My Panel.
- If My Panel is not customized, the language, unit system, and color selection for the control panel 

conform to the settings for the MFP.
- If My Panel is not customized, the initial screen of the control panel displays the main menu of My Panel.
- Only copier setting memory and scan/fax setting memory registered for the MFP to be used are 

available.
- Depending on the MFP functions or options installed in the MFP on which My Panel is used, the 

operating environment specified as My Panel may not be available.
- Registration, edition, or deletion of My Panel may cause an error depending on the connection 

condition to the server. If an error occurs, check the network connection.

(1) Performs authentication

Server
(Manages the My Panel)

My Panel enabled

My Panel enabled

(3) Obtains 
My Panel

(2) Accesses 
the server

My Panel disabled



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 9-5

My Panel functions 9

9.2 Displaying My Panel

9.2.1 Main Menu screen of My Panel

The Main Menu screen appears first when displaying My Panel.

The user can freely layout frequently used functions and shortcut keys in the setting memory on the Main 
Menu screen. Twelve types of shortcut keys can be registered in the Main Menu screen.

For details on specifying settings for the Main Menu screen, refer to "Main Menu Settings" on page 9-12.

9.2.2 Displaying the Main Menu screen

When using the My Panel functions, the user can change the initial screen to be displayed after performing 
authentication. Use the Application Menu screen to access the Main Menu screen of My Panel from a 
different initial screen.

% Touch [My Panel] on the Application Menu screen to access the Main Menu screen of My Panel.

2
Note 

The initial screen displayed after authentication can be changed using [My Panel Settings]. For details, 
refer to "Initial Screen Settings" on page 9-14.

For details on the Application menu, refer to "Assignment of application keys" on page 3-3.



9 My Panel functions

9-6 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

9.3 Customizing My Panel

% To customize My Panel, use [My Panel Settings] of "Utility" menu.

9.3.1 My Panel Settings

The following items can be specified.

Item Description

Language Setting Specify the language to be used on the control panel.
For details, refer to "Language Setting" on page 9-8.

Measurement Unit Settings Specify the unit of numerical values displayed on the control panel.
For details, refer to "Measurement Unit Settings" on page 9-8.

Copier Settings Specify the settings for the Basic screen in copy mode and shortcut keys.
For details, refer to "Copier Settings" on page 9-9.

Scan/Fax Settings Specify settings for the Basic screen in the Scan/Fax mode and shortcut keys.
For details, refer to "Scan/Fax Settings" on page 9-10.

Color Selection Settings Specify the color selection for the control panel.
For details, refer to "Color Selection Settings" on page 9-12.

Main Menu Settings Specify settings for the Main Menu screen of My panel.
For details, refer to "Main Menu Settings" on page 9-12.

Initial Screen Settings Specify settings for the initial screen to be displayed after performing user authentica-
tion.
For details, refer to "Initial Screen Settings" on page 9-14.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 9-7

My Panel functions 9

9.3.2 Displaying the My Panel Settings screen

When My Panel functions are enabled, the Utility menu displays [My Panel Settings].

1 Log in as the registered user. 

2 Touch [Utility/Counter].

3 Touch [My Panel Settings].

The My Panel Settings screen appears



9 My Panel functions

9-8 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

9.3.3 Language Setting

% Specify the language to be used for the control panel from the languages available on the MFP.

9.3.4 Measurement Unit Settings

% Select "mm (Numerical Value)", "inch (Numerical Value)", or "inch (Fraction)" as the unit of length to be 
used for the control panel.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 9-9

My Panel functions 9

9.3.5 Copier Settings

Specify settings for the Basic screen in copy mode and shortcut keys.

Default Tab

Specify settings for the Basic screen in copy mode from the Basic screen or the Quick Copy screen.

The Basic screen is the normal basic display.

As for the Quick Copy screen, parameters for the Basic screen are displayed in one screen, which is 
convenient for multiple settings.

Shortcut keys

Shortcut keys for frequently used application functions can be added to the Basic screen in copy mode. Up 
to two shortcut keys can be programmed.



9 My Panel functions

9-10 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

9.3.6 Scan/Fax Settings

Specify settings for the Basic screen in the Scan/Fax mode and shortcut keys.

Default Tab

% Specify the Default tab of the Scan/Fax mode, selecting from "Address Search (LDAP)", "Job History", 
"Address Book" or "Direct Input".

Address Book Index Default

% When using the public address book, specify the type of the index to be displayed in "Address Book". 
As a default, [My Address Book] is selected.

2
Note 

For details on My Address Book, refer to "My Address Book function" on page 10-3.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 9-11

My Panel functions 9

Shortcut keys

Shortcut keys for frequently used application functions can be added to the Basic screen in the Scan/Fax 
mode. Up to two shortcut keys can be programmed.

Default Address Book

% As the display method for "Default Address Book", select "Index" or "Address Type".



9 My Panel functions

9-12 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

9.3.7 Color Selection Settings

% As the color to be selected when keys for the control panel are selected, specify "Green", "Blue", 
"Yellow", or "Pumpkin". 

9.3.8 Main Menu Settings

Specify settings for the Main Menu screen of My Panel. The user can freely layout frequently used functions 
and shortcut keys in the setting memory on the Main Menu screen.

Main Menu Settings screen

Shortcut keys to be displayed on the Main Menu screen are called the main menu keys; up to 12 types of 
keys can be registered. To register the shortcut icon for setting memory (program) as a main menu key, touch 
[Icon].



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 9-13

My Panel functions 9

Registering main menu keys

Functions, copy function setting, scan/fax function setting, copier setting memory, and scan/fax setting 
memory are assigned to respective main menu keys.

2
Note 

For details on registering copy program settings and scan/fax program settings, refer to the related user 
manual.

!
Detail 

When the Web browser function or Image Panel function is enabled, the keys can be set on the Main 
Menu screen.

Item Description

Function Registers a shortcut key for each of the Copy, Scan/Fax, User Box, Image Panel, or 
Web Browser functions.

Copy Function Settings Registers a shortcut key to each function paper setting, zoom setting, duplex/com-
bine, and finishing.

Scan/Fax functions setting Registers a shortcut key to each of Scan/Fax functions including scan setting, original 
setting, and communication setting.

Copy Program Settings 
(Copy Program)

Registers a shortcut key to copier setting memory registered in the MFP. In the Main 
Menu screen, touch [Icon] to register the shortcut icon for setting memory.
The shortcut key for copy setting memory can be used only on the registered MFP.

Scan/Fax Program Settings 
(Scan/Fax Program)

Registers a shortcut key to scan/fax setting memory registered in the MFP. In the Main 
Menu screen, touch [Icon] to register the shortcut icon for setting memory.
The shortcut key for scan/fax setting memory can be used only on the registered MFP.



9 My Panel functions

9-14 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

9.3.9 Initial Screen Settings

% Specify the initial screen to be displayed after performing user authentication from the Main Menu, 
Copy, Scan/Fax, User Box, Image Panel, or Web Browser. 
By default, the Main Menu screen for My Panel appears.

!
Detail 

When the Web browser function or Image Panel function is enabled, this screen can be specified as the 
initial screen.



10 My Address Book function





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 10-3

My Address Book function 10

10 My Address Book function

10.1 Overview

My Address Book function that the personal address book (My Address Book) is centrally managed on the 
server, and a user can use My Address Book obtained from the selected MFP.

!
Detail 

This function is used in conjunction with the PageScope My Panel Manager. For details on enabling the 
function, refer to the manual for the PageScope My Panel Manager.

Alternatively, settings for My Address Book can be specified by the PageScope My Panel Manager. For 
details, refer to the manual for the PageScope My Panel Manager.

10.1.1 Classifying the address book

When the My Address Book functions are enabled, the address books are classified into the following two. 
A user is logged on to the MFP can access both address books.

Public address book

The public address book is an address book accessible to any user who is registered in the machine of the 
MFP selected by the user. In the public address book, the address book, group destination, and program 
address can be registered.

Since the public address book is registered in the machine of the MFP, available addresses are determined 
depending on the MFP. The public address book can be registered, edited, or deleted by the user or 
administrator.

!
Detail 

If registration/edition of the addresses are prohibited by administrator settings, the public address book 
cannot be registered or edited.

2
Note 

For details on registering an address, refer to the User manual – Network Scan/Fax/Network Fax 
Operations.

My Address Book

My Address Book is an address book accessible only to the user who is managed by the server. The user 
can register frequently used addresses and group destinations in My Address Book.

Since My Address Book is obtained from the server and used on the MFP selected by the user, it can be used 
on any MFP on which the My Address Book functions are available. The user or the administrator of the 
PageScope My Panel Manager can register, edit, or delete My Address Book.



10 My Address Book function

10-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

10.1.2 Flow of the My Address Book functions

This section describes the flow of the My Address Book functions.

The user performs user authentication for the selected MFP. If the user authentication is successfully 
performed, the MFP automatically accesses the server to obtain My Address Book for the user logged on.

The user can use My Address Book during the login. When the user logs off, My Address Book is disabled.

!
Detail 

If connection to the server fails, check the network connection.

10.1.3 Restrictions on using the My Address Book functions

My Address Book has the following restrictions.
- Only the user can register, edit, or delete My Address Book. The administrator of MFP can not operate 

My Address Book.
- In My Address Book, up to 100 addresses and up to 10 group destinations (up to 100 addresses per 

group can be registered) can be registered.
- When the number of registered addresses in My Address Book reaches the maximum, new addresses 

cannot be registered.
- Program addresses cannot be registered in My Address Book.
- Addresses cannot be searched for based on an index in My Address Book.
- Addresses for the user box can be used only on the MFP in which destinations are registered.
- Depending on settings for the MFP or options installed to the MFP on which My Address Book is used, 

transmission specified for [Address Book] may not be performed.
- Registration, edition, or deletion of My Address Book may cause an writing error depending on the 

connection condition to the server. If an error occurs, check the network connection.

My Address Book enabled

My Address Book enabled Server
(Manages the My Address Book)

(2) Accesses 
the server

(3) Obtains My 
Address Book

My Address Book disabled

(1) Performs authentication



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 10-5

My Address Book function 10

10.2 Registering or editing an address

Register frequently used personal addresses in My Address Book. Use one of the following registration 
methods:
- Using the control panel of the MFP
- Using PageScope Web Connection from a computer on the network
- Using the PageScope My Panel Manager

In My Address Book, addresses and group destinations can be registered. This section describes the 
registration method using the control panel of the MFP.

10.2.1 Address Book

Frequently used fax number, E-mail address, or registered user boxes can be registered in the address book. 
In My Address Book, up to 100 addresses can be registered.

1 Log in as the registered user. 

2 Touch [Utility/Counter].

3 Touch [One-Touch/User Box Registration].

4 Touch [Create One-Touch Destination].

5 Touch [Address Book (Personal)].

– Touch [Address Book (Public)] to register addresses in the public address book.
– If registration/edition of addresses are prohibited by administrator settings. the public address book 

cannot be registered or edited. For details, contact your administrator.

A list of addresses registered in the address book (personal) appears.



10 My Address Book function

10-6 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

6 Touch [New].

– To edit a registered address, select the desired address, and then touch [Edit].
– To delete a registered address, select the desired address, and then touch [Delete].
– To check a registered address, select the desired address, and then touch [Check Job Set.].

7 Select the type of destination to be registered, and then specify settings for required items.

2
Note 

For details on registering an address, refer to the User manual – Network Scan/Fax/Network Fax 
Operations.

10.2.2 Group

Multiple addresses in My Address Book can be registered as a group destination by grouping. In My Address 
Book, up to 10 group destinations (up to 100 destinations per group can be registered) can be registered.

1 Log in as the registered user. 

2 Touch [Utility/Counter].

3 Touch [One-Touch/User Box Registration].

4 Touch [Create One-Touch Destination].

5 Touch [Group].

A list of registered group destinations appears.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 10-7

My Address Book function 10

6 Touch [Personal], then [New].

– To edit a registered group destination, select the desired group destination, and then touch [Edit].
– To delete a registered group destination, select the desired group destination, and then touch 

[Delete].
– To check a registered group destination, select the desired group destination, and then touch 

[Check Job Set.].
– Touch [Public] to display the public group destinations.

7 Check that [Personal Group] is selected as destination, and then specify settings for required items.

– When [Address] is selected, the addresses registered in My Address Book are displayed. Select 
addresses to be grouped.

2
Note 

For details on registering group destinations, refer to the User manual – Network Scan/Fax/Network Fax 
Operations.



10 My Address Book function

10-8 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

10.3 Copying registered addresses between the address books

Registered addresses can be copied between the public address book and My Address Book.

!
Detail 

Group destinations cannot be copied between these address books.

10.3.1 Copying the addresses in the public address book to My Address Book

The registered addresses in the public address book can be copied to My Address Book.

1 Display the Create One-Touch Destination screen

2 Touch [Address Book (Public)].

3 Select the desired destination type.

A list of addresses of the selected destination type is displayed.

4 Select the address to be copied, and then touch [Copy to Personal Addr.].

5 On the confirmation dialog box, select [Yes], and then touch [OK]. 

The selected address is copied.



bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 10-9

My Address Book function 10

10.3.2 Copying the addresses in My Address Book to the public address book

The registered addresses in My Address Book can be copied to the public address book.

1 Display the Create One-Touch Destination screen

2 Touch [Address Book (Personal)].

A list of addresses registered in the address book (personal) appears.

3 Select the address to be copied, and then touch [Copy to Shared Addr.].

4 On the confirmation dialog box, select [Yes], and then touch [OK]. 

The selected address is copied.



10 My Address Book function

10-10 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

10.4 Using My Address Book when sending

When sending a document in Scan/Fax mode or sending a document saved in the user box, a desired 
address in My Address Book can be specified.

10.4.1 Specifying an address

When using the My Address Book functions, the following screen appears when specifying an address.

Addresses registered in My Address Book are displayed depending on the destination type. Select a desired 
destination key.

% To specify an address registered in the public address book, touch [Public].

10.4.2 Searching for an address

When the desired address is not found, the address can be searched for. 

% Touch [Search] on the screen used for searching for an address.
– [Address Type] searches for the address based on the type of the registered address.
– [Detail Search] searches for the registered addresses based on the name of the address or part of 

registered data.



11 Index





bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2) 11-3

Index 11

11 Index

A

Address 4-9
Address Book 10-3, 10-5, 10-8
Animation 4-11
Application key 2-3, 3-3
Application Key Settings 3-4
Application menu 3-4
Application menu key 3-3

B

Browser Information 4-12

C

Cache 4-12, 5-4
Color Selection Settings 9-12
Cookies 4-12
Copier Settings 9-9
Copy Program Settings 9-13
CSS 4-11
Customize 3-3, 6-15, 9-3

D

Delete 5-12
Digital ID 8-6
Digital signature 8-5
Direct Print 8-7
Display Mode 4-11

E

Encoding 4-11
Encryption 8-5
External memory 6-10, 6-14

F

Favorites 4-9
File List 5-9
Form Input History 4-12

G

Group 10-6

H

History 4-9
Home Page 4-11

I

Image 4-11
Image Panel 2-3, 6-3
Initial Screen Settings 9-14
i-Option LK-101 2-3
i-Option LK-102 2-3

J

Japanese hyphenation check 4-11
JavaScript 4-11
Just-Fit Rendering 4-7

L

Language Setting 9-8
Login 5-6
Logout 5-7

M

Main Menu 9-5
Main Menu Settings 9-12
Manual conventions 1-5
Measurement Unit Settings 9-8
Menu 4-10
My Address Book 2-4, 10-3
My Panel 2-4, 9-3
My Panel Settings 9-6

O

Opening user box 5-8

P

Page Memos 4-11
Page Tasks 4-11
PageScope My Panel Manager 2-4
PageScope Web Connection 5-3, 7-3
Password 8-5
PDF 4-13, 8-5
PDF process 2-3, 8-3
Photo registration 2-3, 7-3
Pop-Up window 4-11
Print 4-10, 5-10
Properties of PDF documents 8-4
Proxy 4-12
Public address book 10-3

R

Rapid-Render 4-11

S

Scan/Fax Program Settings 9-13
Scan/Fax Settings 9-10
Security 4-12
Selected Color 4-11
Send To 6-14
Smart-Fit Rendering 4-7
Specifications 4-3, 7-3

T

Tab Tasks 4-11
Table 4-11
Toolbar 4-8



11-4 bizhub 501/421/361 (Version 2)

11 Index

U

User Box 5-8

V

View 4-11

W

Web browser 2-3, 4-3, 4-11
Word Wrap 4-11


	bizhub 501/421/361 – Advanced Function Operations
	1 Introduction
	Terms and Conditions
	1.1 About this manual
	1.1.1 Configuration of this manual
	1.1.2 Explanation of manual conventions
	Safety advices
	Sequence of action
	Tips
	Special text markings



	2 Overview
	2.1 Overview of functions
	2.1.1 Assignment of application keys
	2.1.2 i-Option LK-101 functions
	2.1.3 i-Option LK-102 functions
	2.1.4 Functions connected with PageScope My Panel Manager


	3 Assignment of application keys
	3.1 Customizing application keys
	3.1.1 Application key and application menu
	Application key
	Application menu

	3.1.2 Application Key Settings


	4 Web browser function
	4.1 Overview
	4.1.1 Available operations of the Web browser function
	4.1.2 Specifications

	4.2 Displaying the Web browser
	4.3 Basic screen of Web browser
	4.3.1 Screen layout
	4.3.2 Operating instructions
	Operating by touch panel
	Operation by control panel

	4.3.3 Typing in characters/numbers
	4.3.4 Display mode
	Normal
	Just-Fit Rendering
	Smart-Fit Rendering


	4.4 Toolbar
	4.4.1 Description of the toolbar
	4.4.2 Favorites (Displays)
	4.4.3 Favorites (Add)
	4.4.4 Address
	4.4.5 History
	4.4.6 Print
	4.4.7 Menu

	4.5 Configuring the Web browser
	4.5.1 Page Tasks
	4.5.2 View
	4.5.3 Tab Tasks
	4.5.4 Settings

	4.6 Printing/Displaying a PDF file
	4.6.1 Printing a PDF file
	4.6.2 Displaying a PDF file


	5 PageScope Web Connection (Web browser function)
	5.1 Overview
	5.1.1 What can be done with the PageScope Web Connection
	5.1.2 Accessing PageScope Web Connection
	5.1.3 Web browser cache

	5.2 Screen layout
	5.3 Logging in and logging out
	5.3.1 Logging in
	5.3.2 Logging out

	5.4 Using the User Box function
	5.4.1 Opening user box
	File List

	5.4.2 Document operations
	Printing
	Deleting



	6 Image Panel
	6.1 Overview
	6.2 Displaying the Image Panel
	6.3 Operation of the Image Panel
	6.3.1 Screen layout
	6.3.2 Operation flow
	6.3.3 Scanning documents
	Scan
	Load from user box
	Load from external memory

	6.3.4 Edit
	Preview
	Combine Documents
	Return to Scan Dest.

	6.3.5 Specify destination
	Print
	Specify a recipient
	Save in external memory

	6.3.6 Send To

	6.4 Customizing the Image Panel
	6.4.1 Customizing Data Source area
	6.4.2 Customizing Data destination area
	6.4.3 Deleting a registered shortcut icon


	7 Photo registration
	7.1 Registering photo to the address book
	7.1.1 Photo data specifications
	7.1.2 Registering a photo


	8 PDF process functions
	8.1 Overview
	8.1.1 What can be done with the PDF process functions
	8.1.2 Properties of PDF documents
	8.1.3 Encryption and digital signature of PDF
	Encrypting by using password
	Encrypting by using digital ID

	8.1.4 Direct Print


	9 My Panel functions
	9.1 Overview
	9.1.1 Customizable parameters
	9.1.2 Flow of the My Panel functions
	9.1.3 Restrictions on using the My Panel functions

	9.2 Displaying My Panel
	9.2.1 Main Menu screen of My Panel
	9.2.2 Displaying the Main Menu screen

	9.3 Customizing My Panel
	9.3.1 My Panel Settings
	9.3.2 Displaying the My Panel Settings screen
	9.3.3 Language Setting
	9.3.4 Measurement Unit Settings
	9.3.5 Copier Settings
	Default Tab
	Shortcut keys

	9.3.6 Scan/Fax Settings
	Default Tab
	Address Book Index Default
	Shortcut keys
	Default Address Book

	9.3.7 Color Selection Settings
	9.3.8 Main Menu Settings
	Main Menu Settings screen
	Registering main menu keys

	9.3.9 Initial Screen Settings


	10 My Address Book function
	10.1 Overview
	10.1.1 Classifying the address book
	Public address book
	My Address Book

	10.1.2 Flow of the My Address Book functions
	10.1.3 Restrictions on using the My Address Book functions

	10.2 Registering or editing an address
	10.2.1 Address Book
	10.2.2 Group

	10.3 Copying registered addresses between the address books
	10.3.1 Copying the addresses in the public address book to My Address Book
	10.3.2 Copying the addresses in My Address Book to the public address book

	10.4 Using My Address Book when sending
	10.4.1 Specifying an address
	10.4.2 Searching for an address


	11 Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




